As such, we have revised our results of operations for previous periods. We utilized the practical expedient for
adoption allowing us to use the amount previously disclosed in our postretirement benefits footnote as the basis for
revising prior periods. As there is no service cost associated with our plans, we reclassified the entire amount of our
net periodic benefit income from cost of revenue and SG&A expense to other income in our consolidated statements

Edgar Filing: DELUXE CORP - Form 10-Q

25

of comprehensive income. In addition, we no longer include any portion of net periodic benefit income in amounts
capitalized for inventory or internal-use software, as only the service cost component is eligible for capitalization.
This change did not have a significant impact on our results of operations or financial position.

9

Edgar Filing: DELUXE CORP - Form 10-Q

26

DELUXE CORPORATION
CONDENSED NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

The impact of the revision on our unaudited consolidated statements of comprehensive income for the quarter and six
months ended June 30, 2017 was as follows:

(in thousands)
As
previously
reported

Effect of
adoption As revised

Quarter Ended June 30, 2017
Cost of products $(130,591 ) $ (137 ) $(130,728 )
Cost of services (48,623 ) (17 ) (48,640 )
Total cost of revenue (179,214 ) (154 ) (179,368 )
Selling, general and administrative expense (208,306 ) (350 ) (208,656 )
Operating income 93,331 (504 ) 92,827
Other income 746 504 1,250
Net income $59,579 $ — $59,579

Six Months Ended June 30, 2017
Cost of products $(262,986 ) $ (274 ) $(263,260 )
Cost of services (95,388 ) (34 ) (95,422 )
Total cost of revenue (358,374 ) (308 ) (358,682 )
Selling, general and administrative expense (425,100 ) (700 ) (425,800 )
Operating income 178,833 (1,008 ) 177,825
Other income 1,304 1,008 2,312
Net income $116,645 $ — $116,645

ASU No. 2017-09 – In May 2017, the FASB issued ASU No. 2017-09, Scope of Modification Accounting. The standard
provides guidance about which changes to the terms or conditions of a share-based payment award require
modification accounting, which may result in a different fair value for the award. We adopted this standard on January
1, 2018, and it is being applied prospectively to awards modified on or after this date. Historically, modifications to
our share-based payment awards have been infrequent. As such, we do not expect the application of this standard to